PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2745032

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
N			ame	Execution Date		
STEVEN M. WOODSIDE				10/29/2009		
OLIVER EGELER				10/29/2009		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	STEMCELL TECHNOLOGIES INC.					
Street Address:	570 WEST SEVENTH AVENUE,					
Internal Address:	SUITE 400					
City:	VANCOUVER					
State/Country:	CANADA					
Postal Code:	V5Z 1B3					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number			
Application Number:		14101892				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (416)361-1398						
Phone: 416.364.7311						
Email: kshipley@bereskinparr.com Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.						
Correspondent Name: BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.						
Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST, 40TH FLOOR						
Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 3Y2						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			7771-P33077US02			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			KEVIN SHIPLEY			
Signature:			/KEVINSHIPLEY/			
Date: 0			02/27/2014	PATENT		

REEL: 032309 FRAME: 0711

Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, **Steven M. Woodside**, whose full post office address is 1833 Westmount Rd. NW, Calgary, Alberta, T2N 3M6, Canada and **Oliver Egeler**, whose address is 1570 Edgewater Lane, North Vancouver, British Columbia, V7H 1T2, Canada, are the owners of the invention disclosed in the patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto entitled

CELL CULTURE VESSELS FOR MENISCUS REDUCTION WITH AQUEOUS SOLUTIONS

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged we, **Steven M. Woodside and Oliver Egeler** (hereinafter "the **ASSIGNORS**"), agreed, as of the international filing date of September 14, 2009, to assign, and hereby do sell and assign, transfer and set over to **STEMCELL TECHNOLOGIES INC**, a corporation whose address is 570 West Seventh Avenue, Suite 400, Vancouver, British Columbia, V5Z 1B3, Canada, (hereafter "the ASSIGNEE"), all our right, title and interest for Canada, United States of America, its territories, dependecies and possessions, and for all other countries, in and to the said invention, and all our right, title and interest, in and to said patent application and in and to any divisions, continuations, extensions of, and supplementary disclosures thereto, and in and to any patents that may be granted for said invention and in and to any additions or modifications to said invention.

We, the **ASSIGNORS**, acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to the **ASSIGNEE** at the time the invention was made.

We, the **ASSIGNORS** agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention or in connection with any interference or protest which may be declared, and for any divisions, continuations, extensions or, and supplementary disclosures thereto, in any and all countries, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications and patents as the **ASSIGNEE** may deem necessary or expedient, and to vest title thereto in the **ASSIGNEE**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We, the **ASSIGNORS** authorize and empower the **ASSIGNEE**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention or for additions and modifications thereto, filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We, the **ASSIGNORS** authorize and empower Bereskin & Parr LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.I., whose complete address in Canada is Suite 4000, Scotia Plaza, Box 401, 40 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario M5H 3Y2, to complete this assignment form by inserting therein the serial number of the application when available.

The Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue said Letters Patent to said **STEMCELL TECHNOLOGIES INC**, the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely

邊

PATENT REEL: 032309 FRAME: 0714

as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

Signed this 29th day of October, 2009, at Nancouver Witness Steven M. Woodside

Signed this 29th day of OCTUBER, 2009, at VOMCOUNT hi Wił

PATENT REEL: 032309 FRAME: 0715

SCHEDULE A

Country	Application No.	Filing Date
Canada		September 14, 2009
U.S.A.	12/559,142	September 14, 2009

RECORDED: 02/27/2014